Instructions for completing the EDI Enrollment form for providers
Providers should complete the Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) Enrollment (8292) form to enroll for electronic billing or to make changes in their existing electronic billing setup.
It is important that you use the most recent version of any EDI form when enrolling for EDI services or updating your existing EDI status. The following screenshots are for instructional purposes only and cannot be completed and submitted for enrollment.
This form must be completed and approved before attempting to register for an IDM User ID.
Carefully follow the below block-by-block instructions to ensure accurate completion. Incomplete or inaccurate forms will be returned and need to be corrected and resubmitted.  
All fields marked with a red asterisk are required.
Complete this form online and then print to submit. 
General Information
[image: General Information]
Select the appropriate state from the dropdown.  
The state options are all the states included in the JH and JL MAC jurisdictions. 
Select the appropriate line of business from the dropdown.
The line of business options are Part A (Institutional) or Part B (Professional). 
Your PTAN will either be enrolled under Part A - Institutions (Hospitals, nursing facility, hospice, etc.) or Part B - Professional (outpatient care, preventive services, ambulance services, durable medical equipment, etc.)  For providers with both Part A and Part B PTANs, separate forms must be submitted for each.
Provider information
[image: Provider Information]
The provider information must match the name listed on file at Medicare. If the enrollment is for a group, use the group information, not the rendering physician information.
Type the [group] provider name. Spell out names completely, without abbreviations.
The provider name indicated must match what was reported to Novitas on the CMS- 855 Enrollment form.
Type the contact person’s name that has knowledge and authority to answer questions regarding your enrollment.
Type the contact person’s telephone number (including area code) and extension (if applicable).
Type the fax number (including area code) for the provider.
Type the practice mailing address, including suite/building numbers/levels.
Type the email address of the contact person. This email address will be used for enrollment processing response.  
Type the [group] provider name.
Provider identification
[image: Provider Identification]
The PTAN, NPI and TIN/EIN are required and must match the numbers on file at Medicare for the provider being enrolled. The [group] billing information should be reported, not rendering physician information.
Type the [group] Provider Transaction Access Number (PTAN) of the provider.
If you are billing under a group PTAN, only one EDI Enrollment form should be completed using the group PTAN. The PTAN, NPI and TIN/EIN are required and must match the number on file at Medicare.
[bookmark: _Hlk169337204]Affiliated PTANS may be setup by attaching the EDI Enrollment Affiliated Provider List.
Type the [group] National Provider Identifier (NPI) of the provider. 
The number reported MUST match the number on file at Medicare for the provider and must be linked to the PTAN provider on the form. This should not be the NPI for an individual member of the group.
[bookmark: _Hlk169454501]Part B Providers who have multiple NPIs linked to their PTAN are only required to submit one form with a valid PTAN/NPI combination listed. You do not need to submit separate forms for each NPI nor do you need to list all of the NPIs.
Type the full Provider Federal Tax Identification Number (TIN) or Employer Identification Number (EIN) of the provider. 
Type of request
[image: Type of Request]
Select one of the boxes to indicate the reason for submission. 
Complete only one of the sections with gray titles: the “If you are requesting a new submitter ID” section OR the “If you are linking to or updating an existing submitter ID” section. At least one option in either section is required. If nothing is selected, the form will be returned.  
If you are requesting a new submitter ID for sending ANSI X12N 837 electronic claim files:
Check the “Assign this provider a new electronic submitter ID” box if you will be connecting directly to First Coast for electronic billing. 
Type the name of your network service vendor and billing software vendor. Both vendor names are required to receive an electronic submitter ID and they both must be enrolled with Novitas.
Check the ”Enroll for Claim Status and Response” box to be setup for the ANSI X12N 276/277 transactions. Verify your software vendor supports the 276/277 files before requesting this feature.
Check the “Direct Data Entry only” box to request EDI enrollment for FISS/DDE use only.
This is only available for Part A providers.
The FISS Login Request Form is also required.
If you are linking to or updating an existing submitter ID:
Check the “Add to existing Submitter ID” box and type the submitter ID and submitter ID name to be linked to an existing direct Submitter ID or to an existing billing service or clearinghouse Submitter ID. Both the Submitter ID and Submitter ID Name are required for this option. The information must be accurate and for the same jurisdiction/contract as the provider being enrolled.
Check the “Add Claim Status and Response” box and type your existing direct Submitter ID to be setup for the ANSI X12N 276/277 transactions. Verify your software vendor supports the 276/277 files before requesting this feature.
Check the “Add PC-ACE to my existing direct Submitter ID” box and type your existing direct Submitter ID if only requesting the PC-ACE software. Then check the “Yes, enroll for PC-ACE” box in the PC-ACE section on page two to agree to the software terms.
Check the “Vendor Change only” box and provide the name of your new billing software vendor if only requesting to report a change in your software vendor. The new software vendor must be enrolled with Novitas.
Check the “ERA Change only” box if you are only requesting to change to the electronic remittance advice (ERA) setup. Then provide the ERA change details in the ERA block on page two. 
Dental claims
[image: Dental Claims]
Only complete this block if you are submitting or retrieving dental claim files. 
Select only one option from the three boxes provided:
Select the “Assign this provider a new/separate…” box if you are requesting a new submitter ID to submit the dental claims files separate from any other submitter IDs. 
Select the “Add 837D…” box if you would like to submit/retrieve dental claims through an existing direct submitter ID and type the complete existing submitter ID. 
Select the “Assign 837D to the new submitter ID…” box if you would like to add 837D to the new submitter ID that will be created when this form is processed based on the Type of Request selections.  
Electronic remittance advice (ERA)
[image: Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA)]
Select ONLY ONE of the following options. ERA is a requirement for electronic billing.
Select the “Assign ERA to an existing Novitasphere submitter/receiver ID” box if you would like to have the ERA file sent to an existing submitter/receiver ID and type the complete existing submitter ID where you would like your 835 files to be sent. Type only one existing ID. 
Select the “Maintain existing ERA setup” box to keep your current ERA setup. This option cannot be selected if you are currently receiving paper remittances or a new provider.
Select the “Create a new and separate receiver ID for ERA purposes only” box to have a new ID created to retrieve your ERA, separate from the submitter ID used to send claims.
Select the “Assign ERA to the new submitter ID being requested” box if you would like to receive the ANSI X12N 835 file through the new submitter ID that will be created when this form is processed.
If no ERA option is selected, your existing ERA setup will be maintained. If nothing is selected and you do not currently receive ERA, the form will be returned.
Maintain existing submitter/Receiver ID
[image: Maintain Existing Submitter/Receiver ID]
[bookmark: _Hlk169340153]Skip this block if not currently enrolled for electronic billing or if do not need to maintain any existing submitter/receiver IDs. 
All Novitasphere portal submitter IDs will be maintained automatically.
[bookmark: _Hlk169340187]Type the submitter/receiver’s name(s) or ID number(s) of any existing submitter/receiver ID(s) currently set up that should remain set up. Any non-portal submitter/receiver IDs linked to the provider will be removed if not provided in this block.
If you maintain a submitter to finalize any remaining billing, you can fax a request on letterhead to have them removed once billing is completed.
PC-ACE
[image: PC-ACE]
[bookmark: _Hlk169443043]PC-ACE is a free software which can be used to create electronic claim files for submission, and to interpret electronic claim reports.
[bookmark: _Hlk169329545]If a third-party billing service or clearinghouse is submitting the claims, it is not necessary for you to select the PC-ACE option unless you will also be submitting claims or needs the software to interpret reports.
PC-ACE does not provide a connection to Novitas. Therefore, you will need to acquire your own SFTP software to connect and send your claims, or you may enroll for Novitasphere Portal.
PC-ACE does not support Claim Status and Response (ANSI X12N 276/277) transactions.
Select the "Yes, enroll for PC-ACE" box to request the free PC-ACE Medicare billing software.
Read the software terms and  technical requirements carefully before requesting to enroll for PC-ACE.
Select the “No, do not enroll for PC-ACE” box if you do not want to use the PC-ACE software.
[bookmark: _Hlk113015696]Select “Yes” from the drop-down box to request or maintain the PC-ACE software.
Additional information
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This block is not required.
Skip this block or check the Provider Tax Identification Number or National Provider Identifier box. Neither option will have any impact to your electronic billing setup.   
Required signature
[image: Required Signature]
[bookmark: _Hlk169443346]This is a required block. The form will be returned if any of these fields are not completed accurately. 
[bookmark: _Hlk169330035]Read the full agreement, attestation, and authorized official signature requirement.
Sign the written signature box after printing using a blue or black ink pen. Signatures typed in any font or stamped are not acceptable.  
[bookmark: _Hlk169265844]Type or use the calendar dropdown to select the date the form was signed. The date must be a full month, day, and year.
Type the complete printed name of the person signing the form.
Type the professional title of the person signing the form.
Form submission
[image: Form submission]
Review the entire form to verify the information provided is accurate and complete. All fields with a red asterisk must be completed. 
Print the form.
Sign the written signature box after printing using a blue or black ink pen. Signatures typed in any font or stamped are not acceptable.
Fax the form to 1-877-439-5479 or mail to the address provided. Complete only one form of submission. Do not mail paper forms if it was faxed.
Fax is recommended due to potential delays with mail delivery.
Do not send duplicate forms.
Watch for your enrollment response and follow the instructions provided.
Allow up to two weeks for processing.
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Al fields marked with * are required and must be completed. Reference Materials are available on the last page of this document
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“Provider name:

*Contact name:

*Contact telephone number:

Contact fax number:

*Street address:

*City:

*State/Province:

*Zip code/Postal code:

“Contact email address:
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For group providers, the PTAN/NPI below MUST be the Group PTAN/NPI. PTANs may also be known as a CMS Certification Number.
PTANs may also be known as a CMS Certification Number.

For Affiliated PTANs or National Provider Identifiers (NPIs), attach the

EDI Enroliment Affiliated Provider List, if needed.

Provider Identification

*Provider Transaction Access Number (PTAN):

*National Provider Identifier (NPI):

Provider Federal Tax Identification Number (TIN)
or Employer Identification Number (EIN)
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*Required for new EDI Submitter ID or update to existing EDI Submitter ID requests
Complete ONLY ONE: new submitter OR update an existing. Requests will be processed for the PTAN provided
above in the most recent HIPAA-compliant format/version.

If only requesting to send dental claims (837D transactions), complete the dental claims block on page 2.

Reason for submission: New Enroliment || Change Enroliment [

If you are requesting a new submitter ID: (Select at least one)

Assign this provider a new electronic submitter ID.
Name of Network Service Vendor (NSV) (JH) (JL):
Name of Billing Software Vendor (JH) (JL):

Enroll for Claim Status and Response
Direct Data Entry only (DDE) (Part A only) FISS Logon Request Form also Required: (JH) (JL)
If you are linking to or updating an existing submitter ID: (Select at least one)

Add to existing Submitter ID:

Submitter ID Name:
Add Claim Status and Response to my existing direct Submitter ID:
Add PC-ACE to my existing direct Submitter ID (comprete pc-acE box on page 2):
Vendor change only Name of billing software vendor:

ERA change only
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Optional: Only complete this block if you are requesting 837D dental claim transactions

*Both vendor fields below are required for all 837D requests.

Name of Network Service Vendor (NSV) (JH) (JL):
Name of Dental Billing Software Vendor (JH) (JL):

Assign this provider a new/separate electronic submitter ID for 837D claim files

Add 837D to existing direct submitter ID:

|

Assign 837D to the new submitter ID being requested with this form
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‘Required: Select ONLY ONE ERA option

An ERA selection must be made below if you are currently receiving paper remittance or are a new EDI Enroliment|
If nothing is selected for existing EDI providers, the existing ERA setup will be maintained.

ERA will be available on a daily basis, based on claim finalization, and is available for retrieval for 60 days. After 60 days from the ERA creation|
date, the ERA is no longer available on the telecommunications platform.

« PartA: Paper remittance will continue for thirty- one (31) days after initial enroliment for ERA.
Part B: Paper remittance will continue for forty-five (45) days after initial enroliment for ERA.

Note: You will no longer receive paper remittances after these time-frames.

Assign ERA to an existing submitter/receiver ID:

Maintain existing ERA setup (This option cannot be selected if currently receiving paper remittance or if the PTAN is new to EDI.)
Create a new and separate receiver ID for ERA purposes only
Assign ERA to the new submitter ID being requested with this form

I
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“Required for existing EDI providers only

Providers are required to notify Novitas Solutions of all changes to their electronic billing, including billing agents or clearinghouses used by thel
provider. If the PTAN listed on page one is associated to any other non-Novitasphere Portal submitter or receiver ID(s), Novitas Solutions will
remove the other submitter/receiver ID(s) immediately, unless indicated below.

Type the name(s) or submitter/receiver ID(s) to be maintained. All other submitter/receiver IDs will be removed.
Do not enter PTAN/NPIs in this box.
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Required: Select one PC-ACE enrollment option

Yes, enroll for PC-ACE [ No, do not enroll for PC-ACE [ | already have PC-ACE [

PC-ACE Enrollment is only needed if your office will be using the PC-ACE software to create claim files.

When selecting to enroll, you are agreeing to the software terms listed below.

Novitas Solution, Inc. (Novitas) is authorized to distribute PC-ACE/PRINTLINK/ETRA (herein referred to as the “Program”) to authorized users.
PC-ACE and PRINTLINK software programs are copyrights of ABILITY. The Program is distributed for the purpose of creating electronic Medicare
claim files only. Any use not authorized herein is strictly prohibited, including but not limited to, making copies of any part of the Program, reselling,
or transferring copies to any party, or creating any modified or derivative work.
The Program is provided “as is” without warranty of any kind, either expressed or implied, including but not limited to the implied warranties of
merchantability or fithess for particular purpose.
In no event will Novitas be liable for any loss or damage, including but not limited to incidental or consequential damages, arising out of the use or
inability to use the Program even if Novitas has been advised of the possibility of such damages, or for any claim by any other party.
The authorized user will upgrade this Program within 90 days of upgrade availability. This is a CMS requirement.
The authorized user will provide the necessary office space, all electrical and telephone connections, hardware, telecommunication software and
equipment that adhere to the technical requirements located on our website (JH) (JL).
Internet download is the preferred method of software installation. Internet download instructions will be provided upon processing of this
enroliment. There is no fee for software installation via Internet download. To receive the Program in CD-ROM format, visit our website (JH) (JL) for|
ordering instructions. A non-refundable $100 annual service fee is required. This service fee covers four quarterly PC-ACE releases.
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Additional Information

Additional Information: (Optional)  Preference for Aggregation of Remittance Data (e.g., Account Number Linkage to Provider Identifier)
Provider Tax Identification Number (TIN) National Provider Identifier (NPI)
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Written Signature of Person Submitting Enroliment (add after you print the form)

Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

Printed Name of Person Submitting Enrollment

Printed Title of Person Submitting Enroliment:
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Complete form, print, sign, date, and fax (recommended), OR mail all pages to:
JH: Novitas Solutions, Inc. - EDI - PO Box 3093, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055-1811
JL: Novitas Solutions, Inc. - EDI - PO Box 3011, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055-1801

OR Fax: 1 (877) 439-5479

Allow two weeks for processing. Please do not send duplicate forms.





